

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

WILLIAM A. LINK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., in his official
capacity as the Florida Commissioner of
Education, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00271-MW-MAF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Frederick S. Wermuth
Thomas A. Zehnder
Robyn M. Kramer
King, Blackwell, Zehnder
& Wermuth, P.A.
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, FL 32802-1631
Telephone: (407) 422-2472
Facsimile: (407) 648-0161

Marc E. Elias
Elisabeth C. Frost*
Alexi M. Velez*
Noah B. Baron*
Jyoti Jasrasaria*
William K. Hancock*
Raisa M. Cramer*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4490

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT.	1
II. DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS’ EXHIBITS ARE MERITLESS.....	2
A. The Court may rely on Plaintiffs’ experts.	3
1. Dr. Allan Lichtman.	5
2. Dr. Matthew Woessner.....	8
3. Dr. Sylvia Hurtado.	9
4. Dr. Michael Bérubé.....	10
B. Defendants’ other objections are without merit.	11
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	12
A. The First Amendment protects faculty speech.....	12
B. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their claim that HB233 is an unconstitutional content-based speech restriction.	13
C. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their association-based claim.	18
D. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on their vagueness claim.	18
E. Defendants’ standing arguments must be rejected.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ammons v. Dade City</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1274 (M.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F. 3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	21
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	21
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	12, 13
<i>Burnett v. Stagner Hotel Courts, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 645 (11th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Burnett v. Stagner Hotel Courts, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 678 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	2
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>City of S. Miami v. DeSantis</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 1209 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	5, 7
<i>City of S. Miami v. DeSantis</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	5, 7
<i>City of S. Miami v. DeSantis</i> , No. 19-cv-22927-BLOOM, 2020 WL 7074644 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2020)	7

Clena Invs., Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.,
280 F.R.D. 653 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....3

Colonial Pipeline Co., Inc. v. Ceco Pipeline Servs. Co., Inc.,
No. 2:19-cv-1334-AMM, 2022 WL 4283098 (N.D. Ala. July 13,
2022)3

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....3

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....12, 13

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)17

Hicks v. United States,
No. 20-CIV-61241, 2021 WL 5359724 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2021).....4

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....6

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....3

Las Originales Pizza, Inc. v. Batabano Grp., Inc.,
No. 19-22553-CIV, 2022 WL 4369615 (S.D. Fla. July 18, 2022).....4

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....5

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 1047130 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2016)6

NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida,
34 F. 4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)16, 17

Preston v. Leake,
660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)21

White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.,
463 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Va. 2020), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*
and remanded, 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022).....21

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)20

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(2)(e)-(f).....19

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....2, 3

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....11, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....12

Fed. R. Evid. 803(1).....11

Fed. R. Evid. 803(3).....6, 11, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....11, 12
